
MY 23 TCA/TCE FRAME PARTS



With two different frame groups we offer full suspension e-mtb’s from recreational to high performance levels. Our full carbon frames are 
developed with nothing else in mind than performance. We have worked with our highly experienced team of engineers and designers to 
develop these frames and fitted them with high-end performance parts, big capacity batteries and the most powerful Shimano motor. If you 
are looking for a professional e-mtb capable to enter competitions, the BESV TCE and TCA-series are it.

3

TCA and TCE series

2



4 5

TCE 1.1 TCE 1.3 TCE 1.5

TCA 1.1 TCA 1.3

LIST OF PARTS: Only complete sets are available to order. Please use these parts numbers when placing your order.  

Location Name Description Part Number of Set Unit Part Number Quantity

MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-MBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.015 1
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT SPACER, DF9A-MNT, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.016 1
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT WASHER, DF9A-WS-24*12.1*2.5T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.023 2
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT BEARING, 6901V-2RS, D24*ID12*H6, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.007 2

MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-CBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.013 2
MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT WASHER, DF9A-WS-21*12.1*2.5T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.022 4
MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT BEARING, 6801V-2RS, D21*ID12*H5, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.005 4
MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT WASHER, DF9A-WS-16.5*12.1*2T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.021 2

MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT TUBE PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-LBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.014 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT TUBE PIVOT C-CLIP, R28, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.029 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT TUBE PIVOT BEARING, 6001V-2RS, D28*ID12*H8, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.004 2

MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT STAY PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-SBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.017 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT STAY PIVOT C-CLIP, R-24, C-CLIP, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.028 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT STAY PIVOT BEARING, 6901V-2RS, BEARING, D24*ID12*H6, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.007 2

MY23 TCA/TCE SHOCK UPPER/LOWER  MOUNT BOLT, DF9A-SHBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.018 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SHOCK UPPER/LOWER MOUNT BEARING, 6900V-2RS, D22*ID10*H6, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.006 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SHOCK UPPER/LOWER MOUNT BOLT, M8*65L-P12N, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.027 1
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT SLEEVE, JFM-111305, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 42.Y3XFP.001 2
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT AXLE BOLT, M8*25L-R11Q, MALE, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.004 1
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT ADAPTER, DF9A-ADPT, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.002 1
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT ADAPTER AXLE, DF9A-FHAX, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.003 1

MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY BRACKET, DF9A-BFP(E4C0G), MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.011 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BAX, FEMALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.008 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.009 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT LOCK HOLE CONE SLEEVE, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 42.Y3WFP.001 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT CABLE FIX PLATE, DF9A-WG, SUS304, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.019 3
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M3*6L-R11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.024 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M5*20L-M11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.025 6
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY BRACKET, DF9A-BFP(E5C05), MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.010 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BAX, FEMALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.008 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.009 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT LOCK HOLE CONE SLEEVE, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 42.Y3WFP.001 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT CABLE FIX PLATE, DF9A-WG, SUS304, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.019 3
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M3*6L-R11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.024 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M5*20L-M11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.025 6

MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR MOUNT BOLTS FOR SHIMANO EP MOTORS, M8*16L-P31Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.026 6
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR MOUNT WASHER FOR SHIMANO EP MOTORS, DF9A-WS-14*8.4*1.6T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.020 6
MY23 TCA/TCE CHARGER PORT HOUSING, DF9A-BS-A, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.030 1
MY23 TCA/TCE CHARGER PORT HOUSING BACK PLATE, DF9A-CP-A, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.031 1
MY23 TCA/TCE CHARGER PORT HOUSING BOLT, M2.5X12L-M11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.032 4

MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY COVER, RUBBER COVER W/SWITCH (A00018170), BLACK MY23 47.Y3WRP.003 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY COVER BOTTOM, BTSW-30, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.034 1

MY23 TCA/TCE CHAINSTAY PROTECTOR, DF9A-CSCV, W/BACK STICK, BLACK MY23 TCE, YCMT15 47.Y3WRP.001
MY23 TCA/TCE SEATSTAY PROTECTOR, DF9A-SSCV, W/BACK STICK, BLACK MY23 TCE, YCMT15 47.Y3WRP.002

MY23 TCA SWING ARM, DFCBE9B-LK, TOP LINKS, AL7075, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.001
MY23 TCE SWING ARM, DFCBE9A-LK, TOP LINKS, AL7075, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.001

8 BATTERY COVER AND RUBBER SHIM 60.Y3WAP.008

9 CHAIN PROTECTOR AND HANGER

10 SWING ARM

7 MOTOR MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.007

7 MOTOR MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.011

6 BATTERY MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.009

6 BATTERY MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.010

5 UPPER AND LOWER SHOCK MOUNT 60.Y3WAP.002

5 UPPER AND LOWER SHOCK MOUNT 60.Y3XAP.001

3 SEAT TUBE PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.003

4 SEAT STAY PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.004

1 MOTOR CAGE PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.006

2 CHAIN STAY PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.005

5



LIST OF PARTS: Only complete sets are available to order. Please use these parts numbers when placing your order.  

Darfon Europe BV
Habraken 2145A

5507TE Veldhoven
The Netherlands

+31 40 303 1600
service.europe@darfon.com

6
1 2 

3 4 5 

7 8 

7

Location Name Description Part Number of Set Unit Part Number Quantity

MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-MBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.015 1
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT SPACER, DF9A-MNT, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.016 1
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT WASHER, DF9A-WS-24*12.1*2.5T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.023 2
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT BEARING, 6901V-2RS, D24*ID12*H6, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.007 2

MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-CBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.013 2
MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT WASHER, DF9A-WS-21*12.1*2.5T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.022 4
MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT BEARING, 6801V-2RS, D21*ID12*H5, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.005 4
MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT WASHER, DF9A-WS-16.5*12.1*2T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.021 2

MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT TUBE PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-LBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.014 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT TUBE PIVOT C-CLIP, R28, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.029 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT TUBE PIVOT BEARING, 6001V-2RS, D28*ID12*H8, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.004 2

MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT STAY PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-SBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.017 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT STAY PIVOT C-CLIP, R-24, C-CLIP, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.028 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT STAY PIVOT BEARING, 6901V-2RS, BEARING, D24*ID12*H6, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.007 2

MY23 TCA/TCE SHOCK UPPER/LOWER  MOUNT BOLT, DF9A-SHBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.018 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SHOCK UPPER/LOWER MOUNT BEARING, 6900V-2RS, D22*ID10*H6, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.006 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SHOCK UPPER/LOWER MOUNT BOLT, M8*65L-P12N, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.027 1
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT SLEEVE, JFM-111305, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 42.Y3XFP.001 2
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT AXLE BOLT, M8*25L-R11Q, MALE, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.004 1
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT ADAPTER, DF9A-ADPT, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.002 1
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT ADAPTER AXLE, DF9A-FHAX, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.003 1

MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY BRACKET, DF9A-BFP(E4C0G), MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.011 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BAX, FEMALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.008 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.009 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT LOCK HOLE CONE SLEEVE, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 42.Y3WFP.001 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT CABLE FIX PLATE, DF9A-WG, SUS304, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.019 3
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M3*6L-R11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.024 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M5*20L-M11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.025 6
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY BRACKET, DF9A-BFP(E5C05), MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.010 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BAX, FEMALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.008 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.009 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT LOCK HOLE CONE SLEEVE, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 42.Y3WFP.001 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT CABLE FIX PLATE, DF9A-WG, SUS304, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.019 3
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M3*6L-R11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.024 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M5*20L-M11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.025 6

MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR MOUNT BOLTS FOR SHIMANO EP MOTORS, M8*16L-P31Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.026 6
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR MOUNT WASHER FOR SHIMANO EP MOTORS, DF9A-WS-14*8.4*1.6T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.020 6
MY23 TCA/TCE CHARGER PORT HOUSING, DF9A-BS-A, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.030 1
MY23 TCA/TCE CHARGER PORT HOUSING BACK PLATE, DF9A-CP-A, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.031 1
MY23 TCA/TCE CHARGER PORT HOUSING BOLT, M2.5X12L-M11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.032 4

MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY COVER, RUBBER COVER W/SWITCH (A00018170), BLACK MY23 47.Y3WRP.003 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY COVER BOTTOM, BTSW-30, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.034 1

MY23 TCA/TCE CHAINSTAY PROTECTOR, DF9A-CSCV, W/BACK STICK, BLACK MY23 TCE, YCMT15 47.Y3WRP.001
MY23 TCA/TCE SEATSTAY PROTECTOR, DF9A-SSCV, W/BACK STICK, BLACK MY23 TCE, YCMT15 47.Y3WRP.002

MY23 TCA SWING ARM, DFCBE9B-LK, TOP LINKS, AL7075, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.001
MY23 TCE SWING ARM, DFCBE9A-LK, TOP LINKS, AL7075, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.001

8 BATTERY COVER AND RUBBER SHIM 60.Y3WAP.008

9 CHAIN PROTECTOR AND HANGER

10 SWING ARM

7 MOTOR MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.007

7 MOTOR MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.011

6 BATTERY MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.009

6 BATTERY MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.010

5 UPPER AND LOWER SHOCK MOUNT 60.Y3WAP.002

5 UPPER AND LOWER SHOCK MOUNT 60.Y3XAP.001

3 SEAT TUBE PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.003

4 SEAT STAY PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.004

1 MOTOR CAGE PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.006

2 CHAIN STAY PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.005

6 

9 

Location Name Description Part Number of Set Unit Part Number Quantity

MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-MBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.015 1
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT SPACER, DF9A-MNT, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.016 1
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT WASHER, DF9A-WS-24*12.1*2.5T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.023 2
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR CAGE PIVOT BEARING, 6901V-2RS, D24*ID12*H6, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.007 2

MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-CBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.013 2
MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT WASHER, DF9A-WS-21*12.1*2.5T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.022 4
MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT BEARING, 6801V-2RS, D21*ID12*H5, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.005 4
MY23 TCA/TCE CHAIN STAY PIVOT WASHER, DF9A-WS-16.5*12.1*2T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.021 2

MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT TUBE PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-LBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.014 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT TUBE PIVOT C-CLIP, R28, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.029 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT TUBE PIVOT BEARING, 6001V-2RS, D28*ID12*H8, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.004 2

MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT STAY PIVOT BOLT, DF9A-SBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.017 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT STAY PIVOT C-CLIP, R-24, C-CLIP, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.028 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SEAT STAY PIVOT BEARING, 6901V-2RS, BEARING, D24*ID12*H6, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.007 2

MY23 TCA/TCE SHOCK UPPER/LOWER  MOUNT BOLT, DF9A-SHBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.018 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SHOCK UPPER/LOWER MOUNT BEARING, 6900V-2RS, D22*ID10*H6, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.006 2
MY23 TCA/TCE SHOCK UPPER/LOWER MOUNT BOLT, M8*65L-P12N, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.027 1
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT SLEEVE, JFM-111305, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 42.Y3XFP.001 2
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT AXLE BOLT, M8*25L-R11Q, MALE, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.004 1
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT ADAPTER, DF9A-ADPT, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.002 1
MY23 TCA SHOCK LOWER MOUNT ADAPTER AXLE, DF9A-FHAX, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.003 1

MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY BRACKET, DF9A-BFP(E4C0G), MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.011 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BAX, FEMALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.008 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.009 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT LOCK HOLE CONE SLEEVE, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 42.Y3WFP.001 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT CABLE FIX PLATE, DF9A-WG, SUS304, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.019 3
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M3*6L-R11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.024 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M5*20L-M11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.025 6
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY BRACKET, DF9A-BFP(E5C05), MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.010 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BAX, FEMALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.008 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT FIX BOLT, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.009 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT LOCK HOLE CONE SLEEVE, DF9A-BBT, MALE, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 42.Y3WFP.001 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT CABLE FIX PLATE, DF9A-WG, SUS304, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.019 3
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M3*6L-R11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.024 4
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY MOUNT BOLT, M5*20L-M11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.025 6

MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR MOUNT BOLTS FOR SHIMANO EP MOTORS, M8*16L-P31Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.026 6
MY23 TCA/TCE MOTOR MOUNT WASHER FOR SHIMANO EP MOTORS, DF9A-WS-14*8.4*1.6T, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.020 6
MY23 TCA/TCE CHARGER PORT HOUSING, DF9A-BS-A, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.030 1
MY23 TCA/TCE CHARGER PORT HOUSING BACK PLATE, DF9A-CP-A, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.031 1
MY23 TCA/TCE CHARGER PORT HOUSING BOLT, M2.5X12L-M11Q, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.032 4

MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY COVER, RUBBER COVER W/SWITCH (A00018170), BLACK MY23 47.Y3WRP.003 1
MY23 TCA/TCE BATTERY COVER BOTTOM, BTSW-30, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.034 1

MY23 TCA/TCE CHAINSTAY PROTECTOR, DF9A-CSCV, W/BACK STICK, BLACK MY23 TCE, YCMT15 47.Y3WRP.001
MY23 TCA/TCE SEATSTAY PROTECTOR, DF9A-SSCV, W/BACK STICK, BLACK MY23 TCE, YCMT15 47.Y3WRP.002

MY23 TCA SWING ARM, DFCBE9B-LK, TOP LINKS, AL7075, MY23 TCA, YCMT16 34.Y3XFM.001
MY23 TCE SWING ARM, DFCBE9A-LK, TOP LINKS, AL7075, MY23 TCE, YCMT15 34.Y3WFM.001

8 BATTERY COVER AND RUBBER SHIM 60.Y3WAP.008

9 CHAIN PROTECTOR AND HANGER

10 SWING ARM

7 MOTOR MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.007

7 MOTOR MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.011

6 BATTERY MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.009

6 BATTERY MOUNT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.010

5 UPPER AND LOWER SHOCK MOUNT 60.Y3WAP.002

5 UPPER AND LOWER SHOCK MOUNT 60.Y3XAP.001

3 SEAT TUBE PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.003

4 SEAT STAY PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.004

1 MOTOR CAGE PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.006

2 CHAIN STAY PIVOT HARDWARE 60.Y3WAP.005

10 



34.Y3WFM.023

8

1 MOTOR CAGE PIVOT 
HARDWARE: 1 MOTOR CAGE PIVOT 

HARDWARE:

34.Y3WFM.007

14Nm

▶

▶
▶

▶
▶

▶

▶

9

34.Y3WFM.007

34.Y3WFM.023

34.Y3WFM.015

34.Y3WFM.016



2

10

CHAIN STAY PIVOT 
HARDWARE: 2

11

CHAIN STAY PIVOT 
HARDWARE:

▶
▶

▶
▶

▶
▶

▶
▶

▶

▶
34.Y3WFM.022

34.Y3WFM.021

34.Y3WFM.005

34.Y3WFM.022

34.Y3WFM.022

34.Y3WFM.005

34.Y3WFM.021

34.Y3WFM.022

14Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.013

14Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.013



3

12

SEAT TUBE PIVOT 
HARDWARE: 4 SEAT STAY PIVOT 

HARDWARE:

14Nm

▶

14Nm

▶

▶
▶

▶

▶
▶

▶
▶

▶
▶

▶

▶

13

34.Y3WFM.029

34.Y3WFM.004

34.Y3WFM.014

14Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.014

34.Y3WFM.004

34.Y3WFM.029

34.Y3WFM.017

34.Y3WFM.007

34.Y3WFM.028

14Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.017

34.Y3WFM.007

34.Y3WFM.028

34.Y3WFM.001-TCE

34.Y3XFM.001-TCA

10

10



14

5 TCA/TCE UPPER 
SHOCK MOUNT:

15

5 TCA LOWER 
SHOCK MOUNT:

34.Y3XFM.003-TCA

12Nm

▶

14Nm

▶

▶

▶
▶

▶

▶

34.Y3WFM.018

34.Y3WFM.006

14Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.018

34.Y3WFM.006

34.Y3XFP.001-TCA

34.Y3XFM.004-TCA

34.Y3XFP.001-TCA

34.Y3XFM.002-TCA

34.Y3WFM.027

▶

▶

▶

▶



5 TCE LOWER 
SHOCK MOUNT:

▶

12Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.027

6 630WH/ BATTERY 
MOUNTHARDWARE:

34.Y3WFM.010-630WH

▶
▶

▶

▶

▶▶

▶▶

4Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.025

34.Y3WFM.009

3Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.024

34.Y3WFM.019

3Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.024

34.Y3WFM.019

3Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.024

34.Y3WFM.019

4Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.025

34.Y3WFM.009

16 17

DARFON EK.A5C05.0S3 630WH BATTERY RAIL



19

6 BATTERY MOUNT
HARDWARE:

▶▶

▶▶

4Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.008

4Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.008

6
▶
▶

▶

▶

▶▶

▶▶

18

4Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.025

34.Y3WFM.009

3Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.024

34.Y3WFM.019

3Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.024

34.Y3WFM.019

3Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.024

34.Y3WFM.019

4Nm

▶
34.Y3WFM.025

34.Y3WFM.009

34.Y3WFM.011-720WH

720WH/ BATTERY 
MOUNTHARDWARE:

DARFON EK.A4C0G.0S3 720WH BATTERY RAIL



20

7 MOTOR MOUNT 
HARDWARE:

34.Y3WFM.030

34.Y3WFM.032

34.Y3WFM.031

34.Y3WFM.026

34.Y3WFM.020

▶
▶

▶
▶

▶
▶

▶
▶

▶
▶

12Nm

▶

34.Y3WFM.026

34.Y3WFM.020

12Nm

▶

34.Y3WFM.026

34.Y3WFM.020

12Nm

▶

34.Y3WFM.02612Nm

▶

34.Y3WFM.020

34.Y3WFM.02612Nm

▶

34.Y3WFM.020

34.Y3WFM.02612Nm

▶

34.Y3WFM.020

4Nm

▶

21

8 BATTERY COVER
AND RUBBER SHIM:42.Y3WFP.001

47.Y3WRP.003

34.Y3WFM.034

6



CHAIN PROTECTOR
 AND HANGER:9

22

47.Y3WRP.001 47.Y3WRP.002

AC-DRHG-MTB-A125Nm

▶

Darfon Europe BV
Habraken 2145A
5507TE Veldhoven
The Netherlands

+31 40 303 1600
service.europe@darfon.com

23

Index:

▪TCA and TCE series

▪Lineup

▪List of parts

▪General view

▪Motor cage pivot hardware

▪Chain stay pivot hardware

▪Seat tube pivot hardware

▪Seat stay pivot hardware

▪Upper and lower shock mount

▪Battery mount hardware

▪Motor mount hardware

▪Battery cover

▪Chain protector and hanger

2.

4.

5.

7.

8.

10.

12.

13.

14.

17.

20.

21.

22.

SRAM UDH (Universal Derailleur Hanger)




